WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 149

(By Mr. marstillu and mr. Kopp)

PASSED Much / 1, 1967 In Effect Metz chay for Passage

1149

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-20-67</u>

ENROLLED House Bill No. 1149

(By MR. MARSTILLER and MR. KOPP)

[Passed March 11, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter twentyseven, acts of the Legislature, regular sessions, one thousand nine hundred nine; and to amend and reenact section four of said chapter twenty-seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, relating to the jurisdiction and salary of the judge of the criminal court of Harrison county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nine, and section four of said chapter, as last amended and reenacted by

Enr. H. B. No. 1149]

chapter thirty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

2

§2. Jurisdiction.

1 The said court shall have jurisdiction within the said 2 county of Harrison concurrent with the circuit court of all felonies and misdemeanors committed within said 3 county of Harrison. Said court shall also have jurisdic-4 tion concurrent with the circuit court of said county, 5 and shall have the supervision and control of criminal 6 7 proceedings before justices of said county, the mayor of any incorporated city, town or village, or other police 8 9 court of any incorporated city, town or village therein, by appeal, mandamus, prohibition and certiorari. It shall 10 also have jurisdiction concurrent with said circuit court 11 for the collection of all recognizances taken by said crimi-12 nal court and for the collection of all bonds taken by said 13 criminal court, or by the clerk thereof in vacation, to 14 secure the payment of judgments for fines and costs ren-15 16 dered by said court, and for the collection of all recog-17 nizances and bonds taken by the justices of said county 18 or the mayor of any incorporated city, town or village
19 in said county in relation to criminal proceedings before
20 said justices or mayor. The said court shall also have
21 jurisdiction concurrent with the circuit court of said
22 county in all matters set forth in articles one, two, three,
23 four, five, seven, eight and nine of chapter forty-eight,
24 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty25 one, as amended.

§4. Salary of judge.

The judge of the criminal court of Harrison county, 1 West Virginia, shall from and after the first day of 2 3 July, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, receive for his services a salary of fifteen thousand dollars per 4 year; said amount to be paid in twelve equal monthly 5 installments from year to year by the county court of 6 said county, out of funds of said county, in the manner 7 provided by statute. The salary of said judge shall con-8 tinue as provided in section four, chapter thirty-one, 9 10 acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, until the first day of July, one thou-11 12 sand nine hundred sixty-seven.

3

Enr. H. B. No. 1149]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

Chairman Senate Committee

Clayton C. Davidson Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Homand Muy Ea, Clerk of the Senate

1 aBlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard Ev Co

President of the Senate

H. Raban White

Speaker House of Delegates

The within proved this the 17 day of March , 1967.

Halette Smith

Governor

7

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date <u>3/17/67</u> Time <u>2:50 p.m.</u>